STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF ODESSA OIL INVESTMENTS, INC. FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 11839

AFFIDAV	IT	REGA	RDING	ron :	'ICE

STATE	OF	NEW	MEX	ICO))
COUNTY	Z OE	SAN	ATV	FE)	SS

Jerry Ricker, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states:

- 1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein.
 - 2. I am an officer of Applicant.
- 3. Applicant has conducted a good faith, diligent effort to find the names and correct addresses of the interest owners entitled to receive notice of the Application filed herein.
- 4. Notice of the Application was provided to the interest owners at their correct addresses by mailing each of them, by certified mail, a copy of the Application. Copies of the notice letters and certified return receipts are attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 5. Applicant has complied with the notice provisions of Division Rule 1207 and Form C-108.

Jerry Ricker

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 3^{10} day of September, 1997, by Jerry Ricker.

Notary Public

NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
EXHIBIT

CASE NO.

823 CENTRAL ODESSA, TEXAS 79761 . PHONE (915) 332-6554

August 11, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Joe L. Cox and Wife, Janet S. Cox 3112 Dona Ana Carlsbad, NM 88220

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cox:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for salt water disposal filed at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Odessa Oil Investment Co., Inc. regarding the Lakewood State Well No. 1, located 1,980 feet from the West line and 1,980 feet from the north line of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. This application will be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 4, 1997 at the Division's office at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an offset operator, you have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

ODESSA OIL INVESTMENT CO., INC.

Jerry Ricker, Secretary/Treasurer



823 CENTRAL ODESSA, TEXAS 79761 . PHONE (915) 332-6554

August 11, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ross Ranch, Inc. P. O. Box 845 Artesia, NM 88210

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for salt water disposal filed at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Odessa Oil Investment Co., Inc. regarding the Lakewood State Well No. 1, located 1,980 feet from the West line and 1,980 feet from the north line of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. This application will be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 4, 1997 at the Division's office at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an offset operator, you have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

ODESSA OIL INVESTMENT CO., INC.

ym Ricker

Jerry Ricker, Secretary/Treasurer

823 CENTRAL ODESSA, TEXAS 79761

PHONE (915) 332-6554

August 11, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Yates Petroleum Corporation 207 S. 4th Street Artesia, NM 88210

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for salt water disposal filed at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Odessa Oil Investment Co., Inc. regarding the Lakewood State Well No. 1, located 1,980 feet from the West line and 1,980 feet from the north line of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. This application will be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 4, 1997 at the Division's office at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an offset operator, you have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

ODESSA OIL INVESTMENT CO., INC.

Juy Kicker

Jerry Ricker, Secretary/Treasurer

823 CENTRAL ODESSA, TEXAS 79761

PHONE (915) 332-6554

August 11, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

J. P. Yates and Estelle H. Yates, His Wife 207 S. 4th Street Artesia, NM 88210

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Yates

Enclosed is a copy of an application for salt water disposal filed at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Odessa Oil Investment Co., Inc. regarding the Lakewood State Well No. 1, located 1,980 feet from the West line and 1,980 feet from the north line of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. This application will be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 4, 1997 at the Division's office at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an offset operator, you have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

ODESSA OIL INVESTMENT CO., INC.

Jerry Ricker, Secretary/Treasurer

823 CENTRAL ODESSA, TEXAS 79761 . PHONE (915) 332-6554

August 11, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

J. P. Johnson, III and Barbara J. Johnson as Co-Trustees of the J. P. Johnson, III and Barbara Jo Johnson Trust U/A/D January 24, 1985 and Successor Trustees Box 1713 Roswell, NM 88202

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Johnson:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for salt water disposal filed at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Odessa Oil Investment Co., Inc. regarding the Lakewood State Well No. 1, located 1,980 feet from the West line and 1,980 feet from the north line of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. This application will be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 4, 1997 at the Division's office at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an offset operator, you have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

ODESSA OIL INVESTMENT CO., INC.

Jerry Ricker, Secretary/Treasurer

823 CENTRAL ODESSA, TEXAS 79761 . PHONE (915) 332-6554

August 11, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Patricia J. Cooper 1409 S. Sunset Avenue Roswell, NM 88201

Dear Ms. Cooper:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for salt water disposal filed at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Odessa Oil Investment Co., Inc. regarding the Lakewood State Well No. 1, located 1,980 feet from the West line and 1,980 feet from the north line of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. This application will be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 4, 1997 at the Division's office at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an offset operator, you have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

ODESSA OIL INVESTMENT CO., INC.

Jerry Ricker, Secretary/Treasurer

823 CENTRAL ODESSA, TEXAS 79761 . PHONE (915) 332-6554

August 11, 1997

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Patricia Lodewick 511 Newell Dallas, TX 75223

Dear Ms. Lodewick:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for salt water disposal filed at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Odessa Oil Investment Co., Inc. regarding the Lakewood State Well No. 1, located 1,980 feet from the West line and 1,980 feet from the north line of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. This application will be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 4, 1997 at the Division's office at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an offset operator, you have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

ODESSA OIL INVESTMENT CO., INC.

Jerry Ricker, Secretary/Treasurer

823 CENTRAL ODESSA, TEXAS 79761 . PHONE (915) 332-6554

August 11, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Nearburg Exploration Company 1 Petroleum Center, Bldg. 2, Suite 120 3300 North "A" Street Midland, TX 79705-5408

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for salt water disposal filed at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Odessa Oil Investment Co., Inc. regarding the Lakewood State Well No. 1, located 1,980 feet from the West line and 1,980 feet from the north line of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. This application will be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 4, 1997 at the Division's office at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an offset operator, you have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

ODESSA OIL INVESTMENT CO., INC.

1 1

Jerry Ricker, Secretary/Treasurer

	P	P57	67]	L.	944	ł						
J	US Postal Service Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided. Do not use for International Mail (See reverse Sent to Street & Number Supplied Street & Nu											
H	Postage			\$.78								
Q	Certified Fee 35											
O	Special Delivery Fee											
ıo	Restricted Delivery Fee											
199		leceipt Show Date Delive		1.10								
Apri	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address											
800	TOTAL Postage & Fees \$ 3.23											
2 Form 3800 , April 1995	Postmar	k or Date	3/11	19	7							

ODIC	-	
SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4s, and 4b. Plift your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this		l also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):
Attach this form to the front of the malipiece, or on the back if space does not		1. Addressee's Address
Perina. B. Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailpiece below the article number. B. The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date delivered.		2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee
3 Article Addressed to:	4a. Article Number	
	12 62 (hhb 12
du	4b. Service Type	`
Patricia J. Cooper	☐ Registered	X Certified
1409 S. Sunset Avenue	☐ Express Mail	pennsul []
Roswell, NM 88201	☐ Return Repetit for Marchandise ☐ COD	andse 🗆 cob
NAU-LII	7. Date of Delivery	(a)
5. Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addressee's Addless (Only Irrequested and fee is paid)())	Onty if requested
6. Signafure: (Addressee or Agent) X ((((((((((((((((((
PS Form 3811 , December 1994	Domestic	Domestic Return Receipt

		vice.	20 5	dje	эөЯ п	املس	y Guje	in Jo	you to	yeeu	1												
	I also wish to receive the following services (for an	exura ree): 1.	2. Restricted Delivery	Consult postmaster for fee.	876 120 Jugar	2	d Certified Aaii Insured	Return Receipt for Merchandise 🔲 COD	-15-97	8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid)		Domestic Return Receipt		1	Rece No Insu Do not Pont to Recept	tal Service ipt four irance Couse for In	r Car everage tematio	tified Provide nal Mai	i Mai ≆d.				
ODIC	eigh craites can be the can re-	or on the back if space does not	stow the article number.		4 ANTARIO NI		☐ Registered ☐ Express Mail	☐ Return Rec	7. Date of Delivery $8-15$	8. Addressee's Adams and fee is paid)				995	Postage Certified Special Restrict	1621	ie Foe	\$	1.5	310 78 35			
	s § and/or 2 for additional services. I.S. 4a, and 4b.	n to the front of the malipiece, or on the	ponns Write Pfaturn Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the data	-	ressed to:	Ranch	x 170s	, NM 88214-1105		By: (Print Name)	Addresses or Agent)	I, December 1994		PS Form 3800 , April 19	Whom Return R Date, & /	& Date Deli eceipt Showin ddressee's A Postage & rk or Date	vered g to Whom ddress	\$	3.2 7	10			
		Attaching A	P n eri	2 1	6	. raca	P. 0. B	w Artesia,	J₹NE	5. Racelyed	Sour 6. Signature:	PS-Form 3811,		Iso wish to receive the	a fee):	2. Character Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.	571 943	Certified	/口 Insured ing	1 1	nested	THITA CA	mestic Return Receipt
		Simen Post O	eip suran t use t T & Nur	t for l	or Coverage Internal	tiona	Mail de U	Ma (See	rever	3				B			4a Articia Number	4b. Service Type	Express Mail	7. Date of Deliver	8. Addresses A Andresses and Idea is bailt		Dor
	PS Form 3800 , April 1995	Return Whom Return Date, &	ed Fed al Delin cted D n Recei a & Da Receip Addres	very letive sipt S te De t Show ssee's	thowing blivered ving to W Address & Fees	to nom,	\$ \$	3	1.1	8 5			OD IC	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.	Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this card to you. **Attach this form to the front of the malibiece, or on the back if space does not	permit. # Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailpiece below the article number. # The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date delivered.	3. Article Addressed to:	ricia	oli newell Dallas, TX 75223		By: (Print Name)	X CALARIC LOCULTR	PS Form 3811 , December 1994

la your <u>RETURN ADDRESS</u> completed on the reverse side?

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. Certified Insured Domestic Return Receipt 1. 🗀 Addressee's Address Р 621 671 945 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid) 2.

Restricted Delivery 8 Consult postmaster for fee. following services (for an extra fee): US Postal Service also wish to receive Receipt for Certified Mail ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise No Insurance Coverage Provised Do not use for International Mail (See reverse) pursa 7. Date of Delivery 4b. Service Type ☐ Express Mail ☐ Registered LComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b. I Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return Postage \$ se below the article number, was delivered and the date Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Barbara Jo Johnson Trust U/A/D 1as Co-Trustees of the J. P. John: Barbara Jo. Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailpiece | The Return Receipt will show to whom the article w Return Receipt Showing to Whor and/or 2 for additional service Date, & Addressee's Address Postmark or Date PS Form **3800**. ح Addressee or Age PS Form **3811,** Decémber 1994 Trustees . P. Johnson, III Received By: (Print Name) 88202 2 Article Addressed to: ΞZ & Sucessor Roswell, Box 1713 Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. delivered. Domestic Return Receipt Certifled Insured 1.
Addressee's Address 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid) 2.

Restricted Delivery 8 Consult postmaster for fee also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): on the reverse side? IS YOUR RETURN A E C Return Receipt for Merchandise P 621 671 946 7. Date of Delivery US Postal Service
Receipt for Certified Mail Service Type Express Mail ☐ Registered nt your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this No Insurance Coverage Provided. Do not use for International Mail (See reverse) *Attach this form to the front of the malipiece, or on the back if space does not Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailpiece below the article number. The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date J. P. Yates & Estelle H. Yates \$ Postage Certified Fee Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional service Special Delivery Fee 88210 Restricted Delivery Fee 1995 207 S. 4th Street Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered 3. Article Addressed to: Return Receipt Showing to Whom Date, & Addressee's Address Artesia, NM 3800 TOTAL Postage & Fees Postmark or Date PS Form

Sebis esteverse side?

is your HELLINA

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. 621 671 942 1. 🔲 Addressee's Address Certifled Insurad essee's Address (Only if requested 2.

Restricted Delivery 8 Consult postmaster for fee **US Postal Service** following services (for an extra fee): also wish to receive the **Receipt for Certified Mail** No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for International Mail (See reverse) Return Receipt for Merchandise Date of Deliven and fee is paid) Express Mail 0 Registered Postace \$ name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this Certified Fee #Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not *Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the maitpiece below the article runnber.
*The Return Receipt will show to wiftin the article was delivered and the date Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom Date, & Addressee's Address 3800 TOTAL Postage & Fees \$ Postmark or Date Form 11197 S Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. Received By: Certified Insured Certified Domestic Return Receipt 1.
Addressee's Address 8 2.

Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee. following services (for an extra fee): also wish to receive the Return Receipt for Merchandise 8. Addressee's Address (Only Is your <u>RETURN ADDRESS</u> completed on the reverse 621 671 947 Р and fee is paid, Express Mail Service Typ Registered US Postal Service 7. Date of De Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this Receipt for Certified Mail card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the malipiece, or on the back if space does not No Insurance Coverage Provided. ■Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the maliplece below the article number. ■The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date Do not use for International Mail (See reverse) **4**b. Yates Petroleum Corporation Postage \$ Certified Fee 88210 Special Delivery Fee 207 S. 4th Street Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whorn & Date Delivered 3. Article Addressed to Artesia, NM Return Receipt Showing to Whom Date, & Addressee's Address Received B 3800 TOTAL Postage & Fees \$ Postmark or Date Form

S

Is your RETURN

Sebis esteven ent no bet

Domestic Return Receipt